The Motor Vehicles (International Motor Insurance Card) (Alderney) Ordinance, 2014

THE STATES OF ALDERNEY, in pursuance of their Resolution of the 19th March 2014 and in exercise of the powers conferred on them by sections 12 and 14 of the Road Traffic (Compulsory Third-Party Insurance) (Guernsey) Law, 1936 (as amended)^a, and as extended to the Island of Alderney by the Road Traffic (Compulsory Third-Party Insurance) (Alderney) Law, 1950^b (as amended), and by section 46 of the Government of Alderney Law, 2004 (as amended)^c, hereby order:-

Application of Ordinance to Alderney.

1. The Motor Vehicles (International Motor Insurance Card) Ordinance, 1974 as amended ("the Ordinance") shall, subject to the exceptions, adaptations and modifications set out in the Schedule, and subject to the provisions of section 2, have effect in the Island of Alderney as it has effect in the Island of Guernsey.

Substitution of references.

a Ordres en Conseil Vol. X, p. 388; Vol. XII, p. 380; Vol XV, p. 43; Vol. XVIII, pp. 35 and 257; Vol. XX, p. 246; Vol. XXII, p. 560; Vol. XXIII, p. 188; Vol. XXIII, p. 227; Vol. XXIV, p. 250; Vol XXVII, p. 76 and 415; Vol. XXVIII, p. 303; Vol XXIX, p. 214; Vol XXX, p. 243; Vol. XXXI, p. 278; Vol. XXXI, p. 423; Vol. XXXIII, p. 49; Vol. XLII (2), p. 766; Order in Council No. XIX of 2007 and No. II of 2009; Recueil d'Ordonnances Tome XXVI, p. 90 and Tome XXIX, p. 406.

Ordres en Conseil Vol. XIV, p. 209; as amended by Vol. XVIII, p. 81; Vol. XXIII, p. 364; Vol. XXIX, p. 214; Vol. XXX, p. 243; Vol XLII p. 272.

Order in Council No. III of 2005; as amended by Orders in Council No. XXII of 2010 and No. XI of 2012.

Recueil d'Ordonnances Tome XIX, p. 318; as amended by Ordres en Conseil Vol. XXXIII, p. 127; Recueil d'Ordonnances Tome XXVI, p. 90; Tome XXIX, p. 406.

- 2. In the Ordinance as it has effect in the Island of Alderney pursuant to the provisions of section 1-
 - (a) a reference to Guernsey shall be deemed to include a reference to Alderney and any cognate expression shall be construed accordingly, and
 - (b) a reference to any enactment shall be deemed to include a reference to that enactment as amended and as extended to the island of Alderney by any other enactment including this Ordinance.

Repeals.

3. The Motor Vehicles (International Motor Insurance Card) (Alderney) Ordinance, 1953 is hereby repealed.

Citation and commencement.

4. This Ordinance may be cited as the Motor Vehicles (International Motor Insurance Card) (Alderney) Ordinance, 2014 and shall come into force on 19th March, 2014.

Section 1.

SCHEDULE

- 1. Delete section 3 of the Ordinance.
- 2. In regulation 8(1) of the Motor Vehicles (International Motor Insurance Card) Regulations, 1974 as set out in the Schedule to the Ordinance, delete paragraph (b) in the definition of "insurance card".